
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the HEALTH AND HOUSING will be held at 6.30 pm on 
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021 by by ZOOM. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Enclosed 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters contained 

in the agenda. 

 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY) 
 

 

5.   REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report by the Director of Resources – Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 

 Report by the Director of Resources - Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

7.   ORIGINAL REVENUE BUDGET - 2021/2022 
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 Report by the Director of Resources – Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
8.   REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
(Pages 45 - 50) 

 Report by the Director of Resources – Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

9.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2021/2022 TO 
2024/2025 
 

(Pages 51 - 54) 

 Report by the Director of Resources – Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

10.   REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

(Pages 55 - 78) 

 Report by Director of Economic Development and Planning – 
Enclosed 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES (IF ANY) 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

13.   GRANTS UPDATE 
1 
Report by the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning – Enclosed 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

(Pages 79 - 82) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Health and Housing – Councillor Bridget Hilton 
(Chair), Councillor Jan Alcock JP (Vice-Chair), Councillor Stephen Atkinson, Councillor 
Anthony (Tony) Austin, Councillor David Birtwhistle, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, 
Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Mark Hindle, Councillor Brian Holden, Councillor 
Allan Knox, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor David 
Peat, Councillor Mary Robinson and Councillor Richard Sherras. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 
 

122 
 

Minutes of Health & Housing Committee 
 

Meeting Date:  Thursday, 1 October 2020, starting 6.30pm 
Present:  Councillor B Hilton (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Head of 
Environmental Health Services, Senior Accountant, Strategic Housing Officer. 

 
748 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S Atkinson. 
 

749 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
750 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest. 
 

751 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

752 PURCHASE OF AN AFFORDABLE PROPERTY IN CLITHEROE 
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
members to consider the purchase of a property in Clitheroe using commuted 
sum monies that could be rented out as an affordable property using the same 
model as the two properties recently purchased in Longridge. 
 
The Council had received off site commuted sum monies from two development 
sites in Clitheroe and Barrow which was required to be spent on delivering 
affordable housing in the locality. It was proposed to purchase a property in 
Clitheroe in accordance with the requirements of the planning obligations and 
registered in the Council’s ownership. Once the property was purchased, the 
nomination of the tenant would come from the Council’s affordable housing 
waiting list. It was anticipated that the pr
[...]
C 

 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the fact that the following items of business be an Exempt 

Information under Category 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 

 
761 UPDATE ON GRANT APPROVALS 

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report 
informing committee of recent approval for 15 Disabled Facilities grants, 
18 Ribble Valley Adaptation Grants and 2 Landlord Tenant Grants. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact Marshal Scott (414400). 
 

Meeting closed 7.50pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

          

 meeting date:  14 JANUARY 2021 

 title:  REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 

 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 principal author:  ANDREW COOK  

 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1. To agree a revised revenue budget for 2020/21 for this Committee. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1. The original estimate for this current financial year was set in March 2020. 
 

2.2. As members will be aware, there can be numerous variations to the budget that come to our 
attention as the year progresses, particularly through the budget monitoring process.  

 
2.3. At this time of year we revise the estimates for the current financial year in order to predict 

the likely outturn.  In essence the Revised Estimate is the council's latest forecast for the 
outturn on the current financial year's budget.  This also assists us in preparing the original 
estimate for the coming financial year. 
 

2.4. The budget this year has been particularly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
pandemic has also brought about wider pressures on service resources to the extent that 
there has been a lighter touch review of the budgets this year, and the reporting this year is 
at a higher level than that usually provided. 
 

2.5. Any impacts on fees and char
[...]
MNL: Common Land 456 0 2,350 2,450 

CTBEN: Localised Council Tax Support Admin -10,826 -18,925 169,420 151,820 

DOGWD: Dog Warden & Pest Control 16,049 18,887 121,810 112,800 

ENVHT: Environmental Health Services -16,640 -15,057 336,140 302,740 

HGBEN: Housing Benefits 142,408 129,774 143,370 120,190 

HOMEE: Home Energy Conservation 288 0 5,910 6,570 

HOMES: Homelessness Strategy 25,292 -37,617 94,090 50,440 

HSASS: Housing Associations 0 0 6,350 6,710 

HSTRA: Housing Strategy 2,532 -3,613 45,300 49,020 

IMPGR: Improvement Grants -18,798 -11,812 71,260 79,010 

JARMS: Joiners Arms 5,861 11,891 40,090 41,990 

SHARE: Shared Ownership Rents -1,300 -1,303 -450 -400 

SUPPE: Supporting People 
11,900 

 11,698 19,020 19,220 

Page 15



ANNEX 1 
ACTUAL TO DATE WITH ORIGINAL ESTIMATE AND PROPOSED REVISED ESTIMATE 

 

 

 

 

Description 

Original 
Estimate to 

end of 
November 

2020 

Actual and 
Commitments 

to end of 
November 2020 

Full Year 
Original 
Estimate 

Proposed 
Revised 
Estimate 

UCRED: Universal Credit -8,950 -2,882 15,790 22,680 

Net Cost of Services 33,905 -40,773 1,109,870 733,360 

Associated Movements in Earmarked 
Reserves 

        

CPBAL/H330 
Capital Reserve 

0 0 0 266,610 

HGBAL/H337 
Equipment Reserve 

0 0 0 -2,230 

HGBAL/H339 
Housing Related Grants Reserve 

-11,978 41,693 -36,320 21,720 

FNBAL/H376 
Business Rates Growth Reserve 

0 0 0 -480 

Net Cost of Services after Movements in 
Earmarked Reserves 

21,927 920 1,073,550 1,018,980 

 

Page 16



 

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  14 JANUARY 2021 
 title: REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  ANDREW COOK 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek member approval on proposals to increase this Committee’s fees and charges 

with effect from 1 April 2021. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis as part of the budget 

setting process. 
 
2.2 This report requests that members consider proposals for the increase in fees and 

charges for this committee’s services. Such charges would be implemented with effect 
from the 1 April 2021 and would operate for the duration of the 2021/22 financial year. 

 
2.3 The council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 2% inflationary increase in the level of 

income raised from fees and charges.  The review aims to increase budgeted income for 
2021/22 by this amount when compared with this year’s original budget estimate. 

 
2.4 After applying this percentage increase, proposed charges have generally been rounded 

up or down to minimise any problems with small change.  This inevitably impacts on the 
individual percentage rise for each separate charge, particularly when the current charge 
is low. 

 
3 FEES AND CHARGES BUDGET PREPARATION 
 
3.1 There are extremely high levels uncertainty around income levels from the council’s fees 

and charges in light of Covid-19 and the impact this is having on use of the council’s 
services and facilities. In the current financial year the government is partly compensating 
the council for lost income at 75% of lost sales, fees and charges income – after first 
adjusting for 5% of total budgeted income. It is on the continuation of this, or alternatively 
the recovery of income levels, that the fees and charges have been set. 

 
3.2 A budget working group meeting was held on 28 September which amongst other things 

considered the setting of next year’s budget. At the meeting of Policy and Finance 
Committee on 17 November 2020, it was agreed that the approach as discussed at 
Budget Working Group should be taken.   

 
3.3 In respect of the council’s income budgets for 2021/22 budgets should therefore be 

prepared on the base budget plus inflation of 2%. Service committees are therefore 
requested to review their fees and charges in order to achieve this targeted increase to 
income. 

  
3.4 The cu
[...]
TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

 
meeting date: 14 JANUARY 2021 

title: ORIGINAL REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 

submitted by: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

principal author: ANDREW COOK 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To agree the draft revenue budget for 2021/22, for consideration at Special Policy and 

Finance Committee. 

 
2 BACKGROUND - COUNCIL'S OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION 

3 Year Budget Forecast 

2.1 The Council’s three-year budget forecast was last presented to Policy and Finance 
Committee in March. Whilst every year it is extremely challenging to predict funding, nearly 
all of our major income streams are currently very difficult to forecast in the present climate. 
Our forecast in March predicted the following budget gaps; £281k in 2021/22, £206k in 
2022/23, £337k in 2023/24, after allowing for the use of general fund balances. 
 

2.2 At the time of producing the March forecast, the outcome of the Fair Funding Review, the 
potential changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme and the implications of Business Rate 
Retention Reforms were unknown and it was highlighted that these issues would be crucial 
in terms of our future budget forecast and therefore to some extent the forecast beyond 
2020/21 was impossible to predict. 
 

2.3 As you will appreciate, the above forecast was also produced prior to the extent of the 
impact of Covid-19 in the current financial year being known. Indeed, there is still 
substantial uncertainty with regard to the financial impact for this council in the short to 
medium term in respect of additional spend, lost income and the level of grant support that 
the council will receive. 
 
The Spending Review 2020 

2.4 In light of Covid-19, the government has scrapped its plans for a multi-year spending review 
and have instead conducted a one-year review to set departments' budgets for 2021-22. 
 

2.5 The key messages that came out of the 2020 Spending Review are listed below: 

 Local authority core spending power is projected by the Government 
[...]
n at two per cent in 
2021/22.  

 The Government will maintain the existing New Homes Bonus scheme for a further 
year with no new legacy payments. The Government will consult on reforms to the 
New Homes Bonus shortly, with a view to implementing reform in 2022/23 . 

Covid-19 and Budget Preparation 

2.6 The immense economic uncertainty associated with the COVID-19 pandemic makes this 
an extraordinarily difficult time for all councils in formulating their budget (both revenue and 
capital) plans. A budget working group meeting was held on 28 September which amongst 
other things considered the setting of next year’s budget.  
 

2.7 At the meeting of Policy and Finance Committee on 17 November 2020, it was agreed that 
the approach as previously discussed at the Budget Working Group should be taken, 
namely: 

 

Budget Element Recommended Approach 

Expenditure (non Covid 
related) 

Inflationary increase to base budget 

Covid 19 Expenditure 
Unknown but budget on basis costs will be reimbursed by 
the Government 

Income (non Covid 
related) 

Inflationary increase to base budget 

Income – Impact of Covid 

Budget on basis any losses will be reimbursed by the 
Government. However, could be substantial even if 
pandemic ends and may not be reimbursed. Some 
income could be substantially impacted. 

Council Tax/Business 
Rates 

Difficult to assess the impact of pandemic particularly on 
businesses in the next financial year. 
 
Collection fund deficits can be spread over 3 years. 

 
2.8 Members agreed with the conclusion of Budget Working Group, in that the council should 

prepare its budget on the base budget plus inflation and on the expectation that any 
variance due to Covid would be made good by the Government. 

2.9 As mentioned, the budget process has been particularly impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic. The pandemic has also brought about wider pressures on service resources to 
the extent that there has been a lighter touch review of the budgets th
[...]
ee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SENIOR ACCOUNTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
 
 

HH3-21/AC/AC 

22 December 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 44



   

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

     

 meeting date:  14 JANUARY 2021 
 title: REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  ANDREW COOK 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To approve the 2020/21 revised estimate for this Committee’s capital programme. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – to continue to be a well-managed council, providing efficient 
services based on identified customer needs. 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 

2 2020/21 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Three capital schemes for this Committee’s original estimate budget, totalling £513,940, were 

approved by the Special Policy and Finance Committee and Full Council at their meetings in 
February 2020 and March 2020 respectively. This included new annual budgets for two on-
going grants schemes and also budget for two 2019/20 schemes that had been moved from 
the 2019/20 capital programme to the 2020/21 capital programme. 

2.2 In addition to the original estimate budget above, the following budget changes and approvals 
have been made so far in 2020/21: 

 Five capital schemes were not completed by 31 March 2020 and had unspent budget 
available at that date. The total unspent budget of £658,890 on those schemes, known 
as slippage, has been moved into the 2020/21 capital programme budget, after slippage 
requests from the budget holders were agreed by the Director of Resources. 

 Since approval of the original estimate budget for this Committee, the Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFGs) funding for 2020/21 from Central Government has been confirmed as 
£346,368. The DFGs scheme budget was initially set at £347,000 on the basis that this 
wou
[...]
nd Legal – None. 

 Political – None. 

 Reputation – Sound financial planning for known capital commitments safeguards the 
reputation of the Council. 

 Equality and Diversity – Equality and diversity issues are examined as part of the capital 
bid appraisal process.  

 
5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The 2020/21 revised estimate for this Committee’s capital programme is £1,277,520, with 

£215,340 proposed to be moved into the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
5.2 It is also proposed that £5,000 is transferred from the Landlord/Tenant Grants scheme to the 

Longridge Affordable Housing Scheme in 2020/21 to fund the additional budget required. 
 
5.3 At the end of November 2020 £525,234 had been spent or committed. This is 41.1% of the 

revised estimate capital programme for this Committee. 
 
5.4 Of the six schemes in the capital programme at this stage, two are completed, two are on-

track to be completed in-year and spend and commitments on the demand-led Disabled 
Facilities Grants and Landlord/Tenant Grants schemes are on-going in-year. 

 
6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Approve the 2020/21 revised estimate of £1,277,520 for this Committee’s capital programme, 

as set out in Annex 1. 
 
6.2 Approve the move of the following capital budgets from 2020/21 to 2021/22: 

 Landlord/Tenant Grants, £136,740. 

 Clitheroe Market Improvements, £78,600. 

6.3 Approve the transfer of £5,000 capital budget in 2020/21 from the Landlord/Tenant Grants 
scheme to the Longridge Affordable Housing Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
HH4-21AC/AC 
21 December 2020 
 
For further background information please ask for Andrew Cook. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – None 

Page 48



    ANNEX 1 
HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE – REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

 
 

Cost 
Centre 

Scheme 

 
 
 
 

Original 
Estimate 
2020/21 

£ 

 
 

 
Budget 
Moved 
from 

2019/20 
£ 

 
 
 
 

Slippage 
from 

2019/20 
£ 

 
 
 
 

Additional 
Approvals 

2020/21 
£ 

 
 
 

Total 
Approved 

Budget 
2020/21 

£ 

 
 
 
 

Revised 
Estimate 
2020/21 

£ 

 
 
 
 

Budget 
Moved to 
2021/22 

£ 

Actual 
Expenditure 

including 
commitments 
as at end of 
November 

2020 
£ 

DISCP Disabled Facilities Grants 347,000 0 329,960 90,020 766,980 813,620 0 208,493 

LANGR Landlord/Tenant Grants 50,000 59,940 58,300 0 168,240 26,500 136,740 25,264 

CMIMP Clitheroe Market Improvements 0 57,000 29,860 0 86,860 8,260 78,600 8,253 

LONAH Longridge Affordable Housing Scheme 0 0 125,770 0 125,770 130,770 0 125,692 

CHCHG Chipping Community Housing Grant 0 0 115,000 42,530 157,530 157,530 0 157,532 

CLIAH Clitheroe Affordable Housing Scheme 0 0 0 140,840 140,840 140,840 0 0 

Total Health and Housing Committee 397,000 116,940 658,890 273,390 1,446,220 1,277,520 215,340 525,234 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

    

 meeting date:  14 JANUARY 2021 
 title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2021/22 TO 2024/25 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  ANDREW COOK 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To recommend the proposed future four-year capital programme (2021/22 to 2024/25) 

for this Committee. 
 
2 CAPITAL PROGRAMME (2021/22 to 2024/25) BUDGET PROCESS 
 
2.1 The future capital programme budget is reviewed and updated each year. In recent 

years, the Council has been setting a proposed and fully funded five-year capital 
programme each year. The process of updating the programme has involved reviewing 
and updating the schemes that were approved in the previous year’s programme for 
what will become the first four years of the new five-year programme and submitting 
new bids for year five of the new five-year programme.  

 
2.2 Given the additional burdens caused by and priority focus on Covid-19 issues 

throughout 2020, Budget Working Group has streamlined the capital programme 
budget update process for this year. This involves moving to a four-year capi
[...]

 Other Considerations – To ensure the policy is fit for purpose and a fair and 
transparent document. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since the transfer of the housing stock in 2008, there has been a common allocations 

policy across the borough for all affordable rented stock.  
 
2.2 As new affordable rental properties are developed, these units, irrespective of which 

affordable housing provider owns the units, are all allocated using this same allocation 
policy.  

 
2.3 Onward Homes manages the housing register on the Council’s behalf. As each 

housing application is received, the applicants’ housing situation is assessed and they 
are awarded points as set out in the policy. These points then dictate the household’s 
position on the housing waiting list and therefore the length of time they may wait on 
the list for the offer of a property. 

 
2.4 On average, there is between 900-1000 households registered on the housing register. 

Therefore, a fair and transparent allocations policy is essential to ensure the correct 
priority is given to each and every household.  

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Changes in legislation and government guidance along with experience of applying 

the policy on a day to day basis, has prompted a review. The review has been carried 
out by both the housing service within the Council and housing officers within the 
Onward team who apply the policy on a daily basis.  

 
3.2 The review updated the document in terms of contact details and general changes in 

operational procedures. In addition, there are 2 key amendments; 

DECISION  

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



           The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 reformed the homelessness legislation by placing 
a duty on local authorities to intervene at an earlier stage to prevent homelessness. 
This extended the period a household is considered threatened with homelessness 
from 28 days to 56 days and local authorities to support households for 56 days to 
relieve their homelessness by securing acco
[...]
d before the end of the 56 days. 

Reasonable preference 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Revised Revenue Budget 2020/2021
	6 Review of Fees and Charges
	7 Original Revenue Budget - 2021/2022
	8 Revised Capital Programme 2020/2021
	9 Capital Programme Review 2021/2022 to 2024/2025
	10 Revised Allocations Policy
	13 Grants Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Health and Housing 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 14 January 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor B Hilton (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
T Austin 
D Birtwhistle 
R Elms 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
 

B Holden 
A Knox 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
D Peat 
M Robinson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of 
Environmental Health, Head of Financial Services and Senior Accountant 
 

911 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

912 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 1 October 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

913 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

914 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY)  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

915 REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2020/2021  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the revised revenue budget for 
2020/21 for this Committee. The Director reminded members that the original 
estimate for this current financial year was set in March 2020 and at this time of year 
the estimates are revised in order to predict the likely outturn.  This also assists in 
preparing original estimates for the coming financial year. 
 
Members were advised that the budget this year had been particularly impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic.  The pandemic had also brought about wider pressures on 
service resources to the extent that there had been a lighter touch review of the 
budgets this year and the reporting is at a higher level than that usually provided. 
 
Any impacts on fees and charges income due to Covid-19 were included within this 
Committee’s estimates as was the estimated part-funding towards these losses from 
the government.  
 
The proposed revised estimate budget for this Committee was £1,018,980, after 
allowing for movements in earmarked reserves.  This is a decrease of £54,570 from 
the original estimate budget. 
 



 

 
 

A comparison between the original and revised budgets for each cost centre was 
included for members information and the key movements were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approved the revenue revised estimate for 2020/21 for this Committee. 
 

916 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/2022  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking member approval on proposals 
to increase this Committee’s fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2021. These 
fees and charges would operate for the duration of the 2021/22 financial year.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s fees and charges are reviewed on an 
annual basis as part of the budget setting process. 
 
The Council’s latest budget forecast allows for a 2% inflationary increase in the level 
of income raised from fees and charges and the review aimed to increase the 
budgeted income for 2021/22 by this amount when compared to this year’s original 
budget estimate. 
 
After applying this percentage increase, proposed charges had generally been 
rounded up to minimise any problems with small change. This inevitably impacted on 
the individual percentage rise for each separate charge, particularly when the current 
charge is low. 
 
There were extremely high levels of uncertainty around income levels from the 
Council’s fees and charges in light of Covid-19 and the impact this was having on use 
of the Council’s services and facilities. In the current financial year, the government 
was partly compensating the Council for lost income at 75% of lost sales, fees and 
charges income – after first adjusting for 5% of total budgeted income. It was on the 
continuation of this, or alternatively the recovery of income levels, that the fees and 
charges had been set. 
 
Following discussions between financial services, heads of service and budget 
holders, a proposed set of fees and charges for implementation from 1 April 2021 had 
been produced for this Committee for members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approved the fees and charges for this Committee for 2021/22 as outlined in 
Annex 1 of the report; 

2. Requested officers to submit a general report to this Committee on Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) and their wider implications. 

 
917 ORIGINAL REVENUE BUDGET - 2021/2022  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking members to agree a draft 
revenue budget for 2021/22 for this Committee for consideration at Special Policy and 
Finance Committee.   
 
Committee were reminded that the Council’s three-year budget forecast was last 
presented to Policy and Finance Committee in March 2020.  At that time the following 
budget gaps had been predicted: £281,000 in 2021/22, £206,000 in 2022/23 and 
£337,000 in 2023/24, after allowing for the use of general fund balances. 
 



 

 
 

At the time of producing the March forecast, the outcome of the Fair Funding Review, 
the potential changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme and the implications of 
Business Rate Retention Reforms were unknown. The forecast was also made before 
the extent of the impact of Covid-19 in the current financial year was known.  
 
Committee were informed that in light of the Covid-19 pandemic, the government had 
scrapped its plans for a multi-year spending review and had instead conducted a one-
year review for 2021/22. 
 
The key messages that came out of the 2020 Spending Review were highlighted to 
Committee. 
 
At the Policy and Finance Committee in November 2020, members had agreed with 
the conclusion of the Budget Working Group that the Council should prepare its 
budget on the 2020/2021 base budget plus inflation and on the expectation that any 
variance due to the Covid-19 pandemic would be made good by the government. 
 
The Budget Working Group would then consider the overall position once all 
committees had approved their detailed estimates and would then make 
recommendations to Special Policy and Finance Committee on 2 February 2021 in 
order to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
The proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 for this Committee had been considered 
by Committee earlier in the agenda and had already been incorporated into the 
service budgets on the assumption that they would be approved without material 
change. 
 
The draft revenue budget estimates for this Committee had been prepared on current 
levels of service allowing for pay increases at 2% and price increases at 2%. The 
budget for each cost centre within the report was presented individually showing the 
original estimate, inflation, movements in expenditure, income, support services and 
capital, which then culminated in the draft original estimate for 2021/22. 
 
The report detailed individual budget areas under this Committee and comments 
were provided on the key variations. 
 
Committee was informed that approval of the original estimate budget for 2021/22 of 
£1,095,450 would see an increase in net expenditure of £21,900 compared with the 
original estimate budget for 2020/2021 after allowing for movements in earmarked 
reserves.  The main reasons for the changes were summarised for committee’s 
information. 
 



 

 
 

 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approved the revenue original estimate for 2021/22 for this Committee and submit it 
to the Special Policy and Finance Committee. 
 

918 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/2021  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking approval of the 2020/21 
revised estimate for this Committee’s capital programme. 
 
In February and March 2020, three capital schemes with an original estimate budget 
of £513,940 had been approved. This included new annual budgets for two on-going 
grants schemes and also budget for two schemes that had been moved from the 
2019/20 capital programme to the 2020/21 capital programme. 
 
In addition to the original estimate other budget changes and approvals have been 
made in 2020/21. As a result, the total approved budget for this Committee’s capital 
programme of six schemes was £1,446,220. This was set out in Annex 1 of the 
report. 
 
Following discussions with budget holders on each of the schemes in the capital 
programme, a revised estimate of £1,277,520 was proposed for this Committee, 
which is a reduction of £168,700 from the total approved budget. The main reasons 
for the revised estimate budget changes were set out for Committee’s information. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approved the 2020/21 revised estimate of £1,277,520 for this Committee’s 
capital programme, as set out in Annex 1 of the report; 

2. Approved the move of the following capital budgets from 2020/21 to 2021/22: 

 Landlord/Tenant Grants, £136,740. 

 Clitheroe Market Improvements, £78,600; and 
3. Approved the transfer of £5,000 capital budget in 2020/21 from the 

Landlord/Tenant Grants Scheme to the Longridge Affordable Housing 
Scheme. 

 
919 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2021/2022 TO 2024/2025  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking members to consider the 
proposed future four-year capital programme (2021/22 to 2024/25) for this 
Committee. 
  
The future capital programme is reviewed and updated each year. In recent years, 
the Council has been setting a fully funded five-year capital programme each year. 
However, given the additional burdens and priority focus caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic throughout 2020, the Budget Working Group had streamlined the capital 
programme budget update process for this year, moving to a four-year capital 
programme, covering 2021/22 to 2024/25, and there being no new capital bids for 
2025/26 (year five). 
 
After a review of the previously approved 2021/22 capital programme schemes and a 
review of the progress of schemes in the current year’s capital programme, a 
proposed four-year capital programme of £1,943,240 for this Committee was 
proposed.  Annex 1 of the report showed the schemes included in the proposed four-
year capital programme. 
 



 

 
 

 RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE 
 

1. Considered the proposed four-year capital programme (2021/22 to 2024/25) of 
£1,943,240 for this Committee, as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 

2. Recommended to Policy and Finance Committee the proposed four-year 
capital programme (2021/22 to 2024/25) for this Committee, as set out in 
Annex 1 of the report. 

 
920 REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report proposing 
amendments to the Council’s housing allocations policy. 
 
The Report noted that on average there is between 900-1,000 households registered 
on the housing register. Therefore, a fair and transparent allocations policy is 
essential to ensure the correct priority is given to each and every household. 
 
The propose amendments include changes to contact details and general changes in 
operational procedures.  In addition, the report noted two key proposed amendments, 
these related to the Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and amendments to the awarding 
of points to households fleeing domestic violence. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1. Agreed to the proposed amendments to the allocations policy and that the 
new policy as shown in Appendix 1 of the report is adopted and implemented. 

2. Requested officers have regard to the circumstances of members/former 
members of the armed forces when considering the allocation of points and 
that this is clarified as appropriate in the policy document. 

 
921 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES (IF ANY)  

 
There were no reports from outside bodies. 
 

922 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

923 GRANTS UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted by the Director of Economic Development and Planning 
informing the Committee of the grants that had been approved as at 30 November 
2020. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact committee clerk Mike Hill; on 
01200 414485 or email mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


